

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 63 of 2025**

Sonu Kumari

... .. **Petitioner**

**Versus**

Pritam Kumar

... .. **Opp. Party**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMARSRIVASTAVA**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Subodh Kumar Pandey, Advocate  
For the Opp. Party :

**Order No. 08/ Dated: 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**

It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that proceedings before the concerned Family Court is going on at the stage of recording of evidence but the opposite party deliberately avoiding to receive the notice, the next date fixed in the case is 04.11.2025.

2. In the above circumstances, let fresh notice be issued to the opposite party through the concerned Family Court which will serve the notice upon the opposite party personally on the next date fixed.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file requisites etc. for service of notice upon the opposite party personally through the Court concerned on the next date fixed. Further, proceedings of the Original Matrimonial Suit No. 875 of 2024 shall remain stayed till further orders.

4. List this case at the earliest after receipt of the service report of notice from court concerned.

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

16.10.2025  
Arpit